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Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DAVID SCOTT COLEMAN,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-1178 PO



)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)

OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director has cause to deny David Scott Coleman’s application for admittance into the Missouri Sheriffs’ Association Training Academy (“the Academy”) because he committed assault, a criminal offense.
Procedure


On July 6, 2007, Coleman filed a complaint appealing a decision by the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) denying his application for entrance into the Academy.  On July 20, 2007, the Director filed an answer.  On July 31, 2007, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Attorney Herman Guetersloh represented Coleman.  The matter became ready for our decision on October 15, 2007, the date the Director’s brief was due.


Commissioner Nimrod T. Chapel, Jr., having read the full record including all the evidence, renders the decision.
  
Findings of Fact

1. On June 16, 1993, when Coleman was 18 years old, his girlfriend
 was arguing and fighting with another woman across the street from him.  Two men advanced on them, and one was carrying a knife.  Coleman grabbed and swung a shovel at one of the men, Ronald Wilson.
2. At approximately this time, Coleman drove a vehicle without a driver’s license.
3. In the Superior Court, South Division, Taft Branch of the State of California in and for the County of Kern (“the Court”), Coleman pled guilty to assault to do great bodily injury,  driving when privileges were suspended or revoked, and reckless driving.  The three were misdemeanor charges.
4. Coleman served 32 days in the county jail, paid into a work program, and performed 56 days in the work program.
5. Coleman gave information about the misdemeanors to Captain Woodward at the Academy and was told that it was fine.  Woodward asked Coleman if he had any spousal abuse charges, and Coleman said that he did not.
6. Coleman was allowed to take classes at the Academy, and he incurred related expenses.
7. By letter dated July 2, 2007, the Director denied Coleman’s application for entrance into the Academy.  On July 5, 2007, before he received the Director’s letter, Coleman was told that he was dismissed from the Academy.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear Coleman’s complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  The Director cites § 590.100, which provides:

1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.


The Director argues that there is cause to deny Coleman’s application under § 590.080:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director’s answer sets forth the following alleged conduct as cause for denial:

13.  On June 16, 1993, petitioner swung a shovel at Ronald Wilson, which violated Penal Code 245(A)(1) of the California statutes.


14.  Petitioner has pled guilty to Assault, Driving while his license was suspended or revoked for reckless driving, and Driving recklessly.

Assault

The Director argues that Coleman committed the criminal offense of assault in violation of West’s Ann. Cal. Penal Code § 245(a)(1):

Any person who commits an assault upon the person of another with a deadly weapon or instrument other than a firearm or by any 
means of force likely to produce great bodily injury shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for two, three, or four years, or in a county jail for not exceeding one year, or by a fine not exceeding ten thousand dollars ($10,000), or by both the fine and imprisonment.
In California, this crime is a misdemeanor.
  In Missouri, assault is defined in § 565.070, RSMo 2000:

1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if:


(1) The person attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical injury to another person; or

*   *   *


(3) The person purposely places another person in apprehension of immediate physical injury; or

(4) The person recklessly engages in conduct which creates a grave risk of death or serious physical injury to another person[.]


Coleman admitted that he swung a shovel at another man and that he pled guilty to this offense.  He does not characterize his behavior as self defense or defense of another.  The Director has cause to deny Coleman’s application under § 590.100.1 because he committed the criminal offense of assault, cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).
Driving Offenses


The Director argues that Coleman committed the criminal offenses of driving when privileges were suspended or revoked, and reckless driving.  West’s Ann. Cal. Vehicle Code 
§ 14601 prohibited driving at any time when the person’s driving privilege was suspended or revoked, and § 23103 prohibited reckless driving.


The Director’s answer does not allege that Coleman drove without a license or drove recklessly.  The only conduct that the Director’s answer alleges in paragraph 14 is that Coleman 
pled guilty to offenses.  Pleading guilty is not a basis for denial or discipline under the Director’s statutes.
  While we determine that Coleman had sufficient notice that the denial was based on committing the offenses rather than pleading to them,
 the Director cited no law that Coleman was alleged to have violated.  We can find cause for discipline only on the law cited.


In addition, while Coleman admitted that he drove on one occasion without a license, a violation of § 14601, there is no evidence of any specific conduct that resulted in the guilty plea to reckless driving, a violation of § 23102(A).  There are no charging documents, and the court records and police reports offer no assistance.


We find no cause to deny Coleman’s application for committing the criminal offenses of driving without a license or reckless driving.
Discretion

Coleman presented witnesses who testified as to his good moral character and current conduct.  Under § 590.100.3, this Commission does not have the discretion to consider the relative severity of the cause for denial or any rehabilitation of the applicant.  When the Director asserts cause to deny the application on grounds that the applicant has committed a criminal offense, the statute allows us only to consider whether the applicant in fact committed the offense.  Unlike other types of licensing applicant cases, we have no discretion to grant the application if we find cause for denial.

However, § 590.100.4 provides:

Upon a finding by the administrative hearing commission that cause for denial exists, the director shall not be bound by any prior action on the matter and shall, within thirty days, hold a hearing to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application. . . .
Coleman will have another chance to present his case for mitigation at such a hearing.

Summary


The Director has cause to deny Coleman’s application for admittance into the Academy because he committed the criminal offense of assault.

SO ORDERED on November 21, 2007.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

	�Section 536.080.2, RSMo 2000; Angelos v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 90 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. App., S.D. 2002).  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2006 unless otherwise noted.


	�At the time of the hearing, she was his wife.


	�Section 590.080.2.  


	�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.  


	�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


	�This section was not significantly amended since 1993.  


	�Resp. Ex. B.


	�We have determined that no authority currently exists in Chapter 590 to make regulations defining or creating cause for discipline, except in the area of continuing education.  Until August 28, 2001, § 590.123, RSMo 2000, granted general rulemaking power to the Police Officer Standards and Training Commission (POST) “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter,” but the General Assembly repealed that statute before the effective date of Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  H.R. 80, 92nd Gen. Assem., 1st Sess. (2001 Mo. Laws 299); Mo. Const. art III, § 29.  Since August 28, 2001, the only rulemaking power granted to POST is in § 590.030.5(1), which is specifically limited to continuing education.


	�Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 539 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988)


	�Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).


	�Coleman also objected to the hearsay statements in the police reports.  Tr. at 10-11.  The court records fail to set forth any conduct or dates associated with the pleas.
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